## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
James H. Cornwell	04/02/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kaonetics Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	7100 Monache Road
City:	Inyokern
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93527

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12518217

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)806-6006

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128066205

Email: jfeltz@stroock.com

Correspondent Name: Brian M. Rothery

Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 002561/0006

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jessica Feltz

## Total Attachments: 4

source=001227-0001(2010-04-15 13-46-45)-001#page1.tif source=001227-0001(2010-04-15 13-46-45)-001#page2.tif

source=001227-0001(2010-04-15 13-46-45)-001#page3.tif source=001227-0001(2010-04-15 13-46-45)-001#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024238 FRAME: 0031 CH \$40.00 12518

501148913

WHEREAS, I, James H. Cornwell, a citizen of the United States, having a correspondence address of 7100 Monache Mountain Road, Inyokern, California 93527, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has invented certain new and useful inventions and improvements in jamming systems, for which I filed U.S. Patent Application No. 12/518,217 on June 8, 2009, entitled LOOK THROUGH MODE OF JAMMING SYSTEM, which is a national phase application of PCT International Application No. PCT/US07/86975, filed on December 10, 2007, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/873,588, filed on December 8, 2006 and for which I filed European Patent Application No. 07875227.6 filed July 7, 2009 (hereinafter the Applications);

WHEREAS, **Kaonetics Technologies**, **Inc.** (**KTI**), a corporation duly organized under the laws of Delaware, having an office located at 7100 Monache Road, Inyokern, CA 93527, hereinafter referred to as **ASSIGNEE**, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the inventions, improvements and any and all of the Applications;

WHEREAS, Protective Systems, Inc. (PSI), a corporation previously organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and having had an office located at 7100 Monache Road, Inyokern, CA 93527, is a predessor company to KTI by way of an Agreement and Plan of Merger, whereby all the assets and property, rights, franchises, immunities and powers of PSI succeeded to KTI without other transfer;

WHEREAS, **PROSIS**, **LLC**, previously a Nevada Limited Liability company, having had an office located at 7100 Monache Road, Inyokern, CA 93527, previously assigned any and all rights, title and interest in, to and under the inventions, improvements and any and all of the Applications to **PSI**;

WHEREAS, James H. Cornwell, KTI, PSI and Prosis, LLC desire to recognize and acknowledge the transfer of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, improvements and Applications to KTI;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its respective successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the inventions, improvements, and the Applications, and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the inventions and improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the inventions

Page 1 of 4

MIA 31063010v1

and improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions and improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I, THE ASSIGNOR, HEREBY covenant that the **ASSIGNOR** has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I, THE ASSIGNOR, HEREBY further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNOR will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions and improvements in all countries.

AND PSI AND PROSIS, LLC HEREBY recognize and acknowledge the transfer of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, improvements and Applications to KTI.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties set their hand and seal to this Assignment.

HPRIL 2, , 2010

James H. Cornwell

Assignor

State of CA

County of KERN

)ss.:

WILLIE L. EDWARDS

Commission # 1767814

Notary Public - California

Kern County

MyComm. Expires Sep 15, 2011

Notary Public

Page 2 of 4

MIA 31063010v1

I	Kaonetics Technologies, Inc. Name: Gary J. Graham Position: President
State of New York )  County of New York )	
for the State and County aforesaid, person known and known to me to be the person of instrument, and he acknowledged the same to	ANGELA FISHER Notary Public, State of New York No. 31-4939107 Qualified in New York County / Commission Expires July 25, 20 / Protective Systems, Inc.
	Name: Gary J. Graham Position: President
On this Ith day of March for the State and County aforesaid, person on instrument, and he acknowledged the same to	age 3 of 4 ANGELA FISHER Notary Public, State of New York
MIA 31063010v1	No. 31-4939107  Qualified in New York County  Commission Expires July 25, 20

PATENT REEL: 024238 FRAME: 0034 **Notary Public** 

APRIL 2, , 2010

PROSIS, LLC Name: AMES

Position: CEO

State of CA
County of KERN

instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

WILLIE L. EDWARDS Commission # 1767814 Notary Public - California Kern County My Comm. Expires Sep 15, 2011

Page 4 of 4

MIA 31063010v1

RECORDED: 04/15/2010

**PATENT** 

REEL: 024238 FRAME: 0035